

No. 2020—2388

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM 2021

SAMANTHA GOLD,

Petitioner,

— *against* —

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 33

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. A DEFENDANT’S THERAPIST’S TESTIMONY REMAINS PRIVILEGED EVEN IF THE SUBJECT MATTER IS DISCLOSED TO POLICE UNDER A DUTY TO WARN	7
A. Privacy Interests of Therapy Patients and Societal Interests in Proper Healthcare Supersede Evidentiary Value that Therapy Notes Offer at Trial.....	7
B. A Statutory “Duty to Warn” Differs from an Evidentiary “Dangerous Patient Exception” Because of the Temporary Imminent Threat to an Individual.....	8
II. ANY DOCUMENTS SEARCHED BY OFFICER YAP THAT WERE NOT SEARCHED BY MS. GOLD’S ROOMMATE ARE INADMISSIBLE BECAUSE THEY WERE BEYOND THE SCOPE OF THE PRIVATE SEARCH.....	11
A. Individuals Possess a Reasonable Privacy Interest in Electronic Documents Unexamined by a Third Party.....	12
1. A digital desktop deserves additional Fourth Amendment protections due to the width and breadth of personal data stored within.....	13
2. The independent source exception to the exclusionary rule does not apply to Ms. Gold’s desktop files.....	14
B. Law Enforcement Breached the Permissible Documents Viable for Search Because They Were Not Substantially Certain of What Was in the Other Desktop Folders.....	17

III. CONFIDENCE IN THE TRIAL OUTCOME WAS UNDERMINED BY MS. GOLD LACKING THE TWO WITHHELD SUSPECT LEADS BECAUSE FURTHER INVESTIGATION COULD HAVE LED TO ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE OR PREDICATED A STRONGER TRIAL STRATEGY	18
A. Inadmissibility of Alleged Evidence Does Not Preclude a <i>Brady</i> Violation	19
B. Precluding a <i>Brady</i> Claim Solely Because of Inadmissibility Undermines <i>Brady</i> 's Policy Goal of Providing a Fair Trial	22
C. The Withheld Police Reports Are Material Because They Undermine the Confidence in the Trial Outcome by Developing a Theory of Third-Party Guilt.	25
CONCLUSION	28
APPENDICES:	
APPENDIX I: U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	A
APPENDIX II: 18 U.S.C. § 1716(j)(2-3).....	B
APPENDIX III: Boerum Health & Safety Code § 711.....	C
APPENDIX IV: Fed. R. Evid. 102.....	D
APPENDIX V: Fed. R. Evid. 402.....	E
APPENDIX VI: Fed. R. Evid. 501.....	F

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	18
<i>Burdeau v. McDowell</i> , 256 U.S. 465 (1921)	12
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996)	7, 8, 10
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	12
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	18, 19
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	12
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1987)	16
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	14, 15
<i>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920)	12
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 565 U.S. 73 (2012)	25
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	18, 23
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1885 (2017)	26
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	22, 25
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	19

<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	13
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980)	12, 13
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016)	25
<i>Wood v. Bartholomew</i> , 516 U.S. 1 (1995)	19

FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURT CASES:

<i>Banks v. Workman</i> , 692 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Barton v. Warden, S. Ohio Corr. Facility</i> , 786 F.3d 450 (6th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Bies v. Sheldon</i> , 775 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Bradley v. Nagle</i> , 212 F.3d 559 (11th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Bridges v. Sec’y of Penn. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 706 Fed. App’x 75 (3d Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Case v. Hatch</i> , 731 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Clark v. Warden</i> , 934 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2019)	25
<i>Dennis v. Sec’y, Penn. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 834 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Ellsworth v. Warden</i> , 333 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003)	20
<i>England v. Hart</i> , 970 F.3d 698 (6th Cir. 2020)	23, 24

<i>Gumm v. Mitchell</i> , 775 F.3d 345 (6th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Haskins v. Superintendent Greene SCI</i> , 755 Fed. App'x 184 (3d Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Heness v. Bagley</i> , 644 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Hoke v. Netherland</i> , 92 F.3d 1350 (4th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Johnson v. Folino</i> , 705 F.3d 117 (3d Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Juniper v. Zook</i> , 876 F.3d 551 (4th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Madsen v. Dormire</i> , 137 F.3d 602 (8th Cir. 1998)	21, 22
<i>Rann v. Atchison</i> , 689 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Smith v. Wasden</i> , 747 Fed. App'x 471 (9th Cir. 2018)	27
<i>Spence v. Johnson</i> , 80 F.3d 989 (5th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>United States v. Archer</i> , 59 Fed. App'x 183 (9th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 885 F.3d 500 (7th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>United States v. Bowman</i> , 907 F.2d 63 (8th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>United States v. Bruce</i> , 984 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2021)	25
<i>United States v. Bundy</i> , 968 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2020)	21

<i>United States v. Chase</i> , 340 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 863 F.3d 894 (D.C.C. 2017)	27
<i>United States v. Donnes</i> , 947 F.2d 1430 (10th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>United States v. Ghane</i> , 673 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>United States v. Glass</i> , 133 F.3d 1356 (10th Cir. 1998)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Gonzalez Flores</i> , 811 Fed. App'x 427 (9th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 227 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>United States v. Holly</i> , 983 F.3d 361 (8th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>United States v. Lichtenberger</i> , 786 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>United States v. Mahaffy</i> , 693 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2012)	20
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 746 F.3d 310 (7th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>United States v. Runyan</i> , 275 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2001)	15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Sessa</i> , 711 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 2013)	27
<i>United States v. Sparks</i> , 806 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2015)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 576 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2009)	7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S. Const. amend IV 12

STATUTORY PROVISIONS:

18 U.S.C. § 1716(j)(2-3) 3

Boerum Health & Safety Code § 711 2, 9, 10

FEDERAL PROCEDURAL RULES:

Fed. R. Evid. 102 8

Fed. R. Evid. 402 8

Fed. R. Evid. 501 8

LEGAL PERIODICALS:

Brian D. Ginsberg,
*Always Be Disclosing: The Prosecutor’s
Constitutional Duty to Divulge
Inadmissible Evidence,*
110 W. Va. L. Rev. 611 (2008) 19
